



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE COUNTY)
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND,)
CITY OF ROSEVILLE)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)
SYSTEM and ROBERT FRIEDMAN,)
Derivatively and on Behalf of)
SANCHEZ ENERGY)
CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
A.R. SANCHEZ, JR., ANTONIO R.)
SANCHEZ, III, GILBERT A.)
GARCIA, GREG COLVIN, ALAN G.)
JACKSON, EDUARDO SANCHEZ,)
ALTPPOINT CAPITAL PARTNERS)
LLC, ALTPPOINT SANCHEZ)
HOLDINGS, LLC, SANCHEZ)
RESOURCES, LLC, and SANCHEZ)
ENERGY CORPORATION,)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

No. 702, 2014

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 9132-VCG

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW - APPELLEES

John D. Hendershot (No. 4178)
Andrew J. Peach (No. 5789)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Gilbert A. Garcia,
Alan G. Jackson and Greg Colvin*

Kurt M. Heyman (No. 3054)
Patricia L. Enerio (No. 3728)
Dawn Kurtz Crompton (# 5579)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 472-7300

*Attorneys for Nominal Defendant-
Below, Appellee Sanchez Energy Corp.*

William M. Lafferty (No. 2755)
Leslie A. Polizoti (No. 4299)
Lauren K. Neal (No. 5940)
Morris, Nichols, Arshnt & Tunnell LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200

Of Counsel:

M. Scott Barnard
Michelle A. Reed
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-2800

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees A.R. Sanchez Jr. and
A.R. Sanchez III*

Dated: March 6, 2015

Peter B. Ladig (No. 3513)
Jason C. Jowers (No. 4721)
Elizabeth A. Powers (#5522)
Morris James LLP
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6800

Of Counsel:

R. Thaddeus Behrens
Daniel H. Gold
Haynes and Boone LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Eduardo Sanchez and Sanchez
Resources, LLC*

Rolin P. Bissell (No. 4478)
Tammy L. Mercer (No. 4957)
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

Of Counsel:

Michael C. Holmes
Jeremy M. Reichman
Vinson & Elkins LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700
*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Altpoint Capital Partners
LLC and Altpoint Sanchez Holdings,
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS	5
The Company and Its Business	5
The Tuscaloosa Marine Shale	7
The Absence of Allegations Regarding the Transaction Process	8
The Transaction	11
The Company’s Board of Directors and the Complaint’s Allegations Regarding Demand Futility	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED FACTS OVERCOMING THE PRESUMPTION OF DISINTERESTEDNESS AND INDEPENDENCE AS TO A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD.	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of the Argument.....	19
1. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That, On the Particularized Factual Allegations of the Complaint, Mr. Jackson Is Independent.....	21
2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That, On the Particularized Factual Allegations of the Complaint, Mr. Garcia Is Independent.....	24

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO ALLEGE PARTICULARIZED FACTS RAISING A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT THE TRANSACTION WAS PROPERLY THE PRODUCT OF BUSINESS JUDGMENT.....	25
A. Question Presented.....	25
B. Standard of Review	25
C. Merits of the Argument.....	25
1. The Complaint Does Not Plead Particularized Facts Creating A Reasonable Inference That A.R. Sanchez and Tony Sanchez Controlled SN or Controlled The Company’s Actions With Regard To The Transaction.....	27
2. The Complaint Does Not Plead Particularized Facts Creating A Reasonable Doubt That The Audit Committee’s Approval Of The Transaction Is Protected By The Business Judgment Rule.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 833 A.2d (Del. Ch. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	3, 20, 22, 32
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	20
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014)	28
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	11
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	26, 27
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	22
<i>In re KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC S'holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	28
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013), <i>aff'd sub nom. Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	31, 33
<i>Montgomery v. Erickson Air-Crane, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8784-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 15, 2014) (TRANSCRIPT)	32, 33

<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	28
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	31
<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chi. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997)	11
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990)	19
<i>Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)	28
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	24
<i>Williamson v. Cox Communications, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	29
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	19, 25
<i>In re Zhongpin, Inc. Stockholders Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 6735457 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014)	29, 30

Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(a).....	19, 29
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	5, 10
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	20, 29
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	1, 20, 34
17 C.F.R. § 240.10A-3.....	16
